

64441-6

64441-6

No. 64441-6-I  
Linked with No. 63244-2-I

Court of Appeals, Division I  
Of the State of Washington

---

In re the Marriage of:

Janie Lynn Block, Respondent

And

Dennis L. Block, Appellant

FILED 19 PM #1  
2010 JUL -8 PM 4: 15

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Cynthia R. First  
Attorneys for Respondent  
**SCHWIMMER | FIRST, LLP**  
1721 Hewitt Avenue, Suite 600  
Everett, WA 98201  
425.259.5000

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. Entry of Final Orders on July 20, 2009,  
    Was Proper ..... 2

        1. The parties agreed to arbitrate the  
        limited, reserved issues..... 3

        2. Mr. Block’s argument that he was  
        “forced” to arbitrate is not supported  
        by the record ..... 3

        3. The superior court commissioner had the  
        authority to order arbitration of  
        reserved issues ..... 4

    B. The Arbitrator Had the Authority to Act After  
    Final Orders Were Entered Because the Court  
    Ordered Him To Do So ..... 6

    C. The Court Acted Properly By Granting Ms. Block’s  
    Motion to Confirm and Denying Mr. Block’s Motions to  
    Vacate/Correct the Arbitrator’s Award..... 7

        1. Ms. Block’s motion to confirm the arbitrator’s  
        award required the court to adopt the award  
        unless it was vacated ..... 7

        2. Mr. Block’s “objection” to the arbitrator’s award  
        was in fact a Motion to Vacate or Correct the  
        award. .... 8

3.	The Motion to Vacate/Correct was properly denied because the court’s review of the arbitrator’s decision is narrow, and the arbitrator acted within his authority in deciding the reserved issues. ....	9
a.	The court’s review of an arbitration occurring under RCW 7.04A is exceptionally limited .....	9
b.	Only if error appears on the face of the arbitration award can the court review the arbitrator’s decision .....	11
c.	The arbitrator had the authority to correct a previous ruling .....	13
d.	The arbitrator had the authority to grant attorney fees and prejudgment interest to Ms. Block, whether or not he gave reasons therefore.....	13
D.	Ms. Block Should Be Awarded Her Attorney Fees...	15
III.	CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ACF Property Management, Inc. v. Chaussee</u> , 69 Wash.App. 913, 850 P.2d 1387, review denied 122 Wash.2d 1019, 863 P.2d 1353 (1993).....	10
<u>Barnett v. Hicks</u> , 119 Wash.2d 151, 829 P.2d 1087 (1992).....	9
<u>Boyd v. Davis</u> , 75 Wash.App. 23, 876 P.2d 478, recon. denied, review granted, 125 Wash.2d 1014, 890 P.2d 19, <i>Affirmed</i> 127 Wash.2d 256, 897 P.2d 1239 (1994) .....	10
<u>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</u> , 124 Wash.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	10
<u>Expert Drywall, Inc. v. Ellis-Don Const., Inc.</u> , 86 Wash.App. 884, 939 P.2d 1258 (1997), <i>rev. denied</i> , 134 Wash.2d 1011, 954 P.2d 276 .....	9, 10
<u>Federated Services Ins. Co. v. Personal Representative of Estate of Norberg</u> , 101 Wash.App. 119, 4 P.3d 844, recon. denied, rev. denied 142 Wash.2d 1025, 21 P.3d 1150 (2007) .....	11
<u>Godfrey v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 142 Wash.2d 885, 16 P.3d 617 (2001).....	9
<u>Hanson v. Shim</u> , 87 Wash. App. 538, 943 P.2d 322, review denied 134 Wash.2d 1017, 958 P.2d 313 (1997).....	14
<u>In re Marriage of Wallace</u> , 111 Wn.App. 697, 708; 45 P.3d 1131 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....	16
<u>Kenneth W. Brooks Trust v. Pacific Media LLC</u> , 111 Wash. App. 393, 44 P.3d 938 (2002).....	7
<u>Phillips Bldg. Co., Inc. v. An</u> , 81 Wash.App. 696, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	13
<u>Rent-A-Center, West v. Jackson</u> , Docket 09-047, decided June 21, 2010 (U.S. Supreme Court) .....	7

<u>Skimming v. Boxer</u> , 119 Wn.App. 748, 756; 82 P.3d 707 (2004) ..	16
<u>State v. Karas</u> , 108 Wn.App. 692, 32 P.3d 1016 (2001).....	5

**Statutes**

RCW 2.24.010 .....	5
RCW 2.24.040 .....	5
RCW 4.84.185 .....	15
RCW 7.04A.200 .....	7, 8, 13
RCW 7.04A.210 .....	12
RCW 7.04A.210(1) .....	14
RCW 7.04A.210(3) .....	14
RCW 7.04A.210(5) .....	14
RCW 7.04A.220 .....	7, 8, 14
RCW 7.04A.230 .....	8
RCW 7.04A.240 .....	8
RCW 26.09.140 .....	15
RCW 26.12.010 .....	5

**Constitutional Authorities**

Wash. Const., Article IV, § 23.....	4, 15, 17
-------------------------------------	-----------

**Rules**

RAP 18 ..... 4, 15, 17

**Articles**

Allen R. Koritzinsky, Robert M. Welch, Jr., & Stephen W. Schlissel,  
The Benefits of Arbitration, 14 Family Quarterly 45 (1992) ..... 5
